receivable that bear interest at floating rates and marketable debt securities. These market risks result primarily from
changes in LIBOR rates or prime rates. We continuously monitor our level of floating rate debt with respect to total
debt and other factors, including our assessment of current and future economic conditions.

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-Q

97

For fixed rate debt, interest rate fluctuations generally affect the fair value, but do not impact our earnings or cash
flows. Therefore, interest rate risk does not have a significant impact on our fixed rate debt obligations until such
obligations mature

60

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-Q

98

or until we elect to prepay and refinance such obligations. If interest rates have risen at the time our fixed rate debt
matures or is refinanced, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by additional borrowing
costs. Conversely, lower interest rates at the time of maturity or refinancing may lower our overall borrowing costs.
To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects
of a hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points (“BPS”) in interest rates as of September 30, 2013 and
December 31, 2012:

As of September 30,
2013

As of December 31,
2012

(In thousands)
Gross book value $7,826,261 $6,522,295
Fair value (1) 7,946,636 6,936,849
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates (1):
 -100 BPS 8,275,807 7,164,166
 +100 BPS 7,510,703 6,559,949

(1)The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt from December 31, 2012 to September 30, 2013 was due primarily
to senior note issuances, partially offset by senior note repayments in 2013.

61

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-Q

99

The table below sets forth certain information with respect to our debt, excluding premiums, discounts and capital
lease obligations.

As of September 30,
2013

As of December 31,
2012

As of September 30,
2012

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance:
Fixed rate:
Senior notes and other $5,418,543 $4,079,643 $3,154,643
Mortgage loans and other (1) 2,407,718 2,442,652 2,491,995